Bering Sea–Western Interior Resource Management Plan
Preliminary Alternatives Outreach Issue Summary

Russian Mission, Alaska March 11, 2015 
These issue summaries are created by the BLM after each community meeting. These documents summarize what was shared and are provided to each community for verification or revisions before being considered final. 
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Attendance: 
7 residents attended the Russian Mission community meeting to discuss preliminary alternatives for the Bering Sea-Western Interior Resource Management Plan. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) representatives provided a presentation and listened to community comments and discussion. 

Issues and concerns raised: 
BLM Land 
· It seems like people around here do not go on BLM lands. We use state and Native corporation lands.
· The land ownership is complex; we do not want to be restricted for subsistence use.
· Talking about a land trade, somebody has a 14(c)1 or 14(c)3 land, one would be homeowners, and the other is city/municipal. Can someone claim BLM land? BLM response: If we identify land for sale or exchange in this plan, we can consider that. If there is something as a community or corporation you want to exchange, let us know. Should BLM put a restriction on certain land that would help us to manage it better? 
· The church owns some land in this area, a large parcel around the city.  
· Is this plan new, or is there one already existing? BLM response: There is a plan, but it is old. This plan will replace the old plan. We started last year to revised and update the plan.
· Do you have lands in coastal areas? BLM response: A little between Unalakleet and St. Michael. 

Mining
· Discussion focused several aspects of potential impacts from historic and proposed mines. Concerns were raised concerning management of water quality, potential impacts to spawning areas, and clean-up of contaminated sites. Availability of salable minerals (gravel) is important for community projects.
· Donlin Gold Mine will be building a pipeline. You mentioned protecting birds and nesting and such. I know they analyze water going down to the Kuskokwim. Does BLM do testing on those sites? BLM response: We are a cooperating agency on the Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the project. The application to BLM is for the pipeline and a fiber optic line. We are not responsible for baseline water studies and ongoing evaluation; that will be the responsibility of the applicant and the state. We do not know what the next proposed project might be, but this project will help to make stipulations for management of future projects.
· We are worried about pollution. We do not know what is coming next. The Kako Mine, on the Stuyahok River, about 14 miles inland and 6 miles upriver. For about 30 years it was a mine. The dug the ground out, and all of that stream upriver eroded. Can BLM do water samples and tell the public if it is safe? BLM response: Monitoring water quality is the responsibility of State of Alaska, Division of Mining. 
· What about panning for gold? Is that allowed on BLM land? BLM response: That is an allowable use on BLM land. A permit is not required for casual use or simple panning. If someone wanted to start a placer mine, or a dredge, then a permit is needed. 
· I was wondering about Pebble Mine. There is a lot of conflict. They are mining platinum down near Goodnews Bay. BLM response: Interestingly enough, we have just indicted someone for abandonment of a mine in that area. We are hoping to get someone else to come in and re-mine the tailings, and re-establish the stream as they go. That would help to decontaminate and restore the site.
· Limits on mining sounds like good idea. Stay out of the spawning habitat in streams. BLM response: We would like to see that too! There is still a lot of placer mining interest in this state. In the lower 48, they do not allow placer mining any more. It can completely alter watersheds. We have new guidance for placer mining that we are working to implement.
· What about cleaning up mining for mercury, like at Red Devil? BLM response: Yes, we are working on clean-up efforts at Red Devil and other sites, such as Kolmakof Mine, a smaller site than Red Devil. We did some work last summer where we moved tailings away from Red Devil Creek and developed some settling ponds. It is a temporary fix to keep the tailings out of the Kuskokwim River. We are talking about the proposal for remediating or cleaning up the whole site. We are talking about taking the tailings to a lined facility or moving tailings to Lower 48, but there is risk in the transportation of that material too. There is a conflict of a couple different laws. We are obligated to convey the land to Sleetmute, but we cannot convey the land to the corporation when it is a contaminated site.
· The City of Russian Mission is working with Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium (ANTHC) to relocate the dump. We need some rock, but we do not have a lot of information on resources in this area. I heard Marshall got funding for a rock quarry. Does BLM do tests for minerals throughout our area? Can we refer ANTHC to you for information? Do you share that type of information? Do you charge for that kind of information? Many villages are expanding and we need more gravel resources. BLM response: I do not know if we have any studies for rock resources in this area. If we have the resource on BLM land, we can authorize it to be developed. I do not know that we have been out looking for the location of gravel deposits. Many times that type of information comes with the development of roads. That information is not typically available in isolated areas. 
· We are trying to get a road built to Kako Mine so we can get the waste rock. That would be useful. 

Forestry
· It might be a good idea to have free permits for you to see how much wood is being used. We cannot see the boundaries though. We do not know where BLM boundaries are, so maybe you need to have a little map attached to the permit. People know in general where they are, but they do not know about boundaries. People are used to traditional routes and areas used for generations. What if they are using BLM land all this time and they never knew?
· Most of the land in this area is owned by the corporation or state. No permits are needed in this area yet, unless you are cutting for a business. If it goes to commercial activity, then the corporation would likely get involved.
· The watershed behind town is important and part of that is on BLM land. The community uses the untreated water source. One time we had a fire and it went up that way. It might be good if there were fewer trees around the boundary. Maybe thin the trees in that area. But our animals depend on those trees; do not cut too many. It may be good not to have firewood cutting in that area. 
· If someone starts to start something big, they usually ask the landowner and the village nearby for their input. It is village corporation land around the community up to the boundary with BLM land? 
· Are there restrictions on harvesting live trees? Or can you only harvest dead wood and drift wood?  I think that is the state that might have limits on size and green tree harvests. Cutting of dead or down trees only, unless prescribed the forester? BLM response: I don’t know.  We have to follow State of Alaska Forestry Best Management Practices. We will look into that a little bit more. In Glennallen, if the forester identifies green trees, they can be cut. Otherwise, it is only dead or down trees that can be cut.
· Russian Mission is looking into biomass heating. BLM response: We will likely address biomass in this plan, as people are starting to get interested in this type of fuel. We may need to find the resources, and then consider potential management for meeting the needs.  We usually start with a viability assessment to see if resources are available in the area and how long they would it last. 
· Which resources are best? Is there a driftwood study about wood that comes down the river? That would be a good source of information for the small villages about alternative sources of heat.
· Usually when you clear an area of trees, they grow back in 20 years. You just don’t want to cut too many at one time.

Watershed – Area of Critical Environmental Concern
· We would like to hear your thoughts on this watershed; the management of that land has an effect on your community. You could request that land be part of a Critical Area of Environmental Concern, so it would be managed for the particular resource values. Community response: BLM can be part of our watershed. Watersheds should be areas of Critical Environmental Concern. 
· When they first put that water tank up there, it started raining a lot, and it made a deep hole.
· Watch the waters carefully. We depend on them and what is in them. We support you to protect the water.
· We are in favor of an ACEC, especially for fish protection, not landscape wide, but a specific ACEC for an important area. Individualized recommendations for important areas.

Subsistence
· Fish camps are mostly on state lands and corporation lands. They are mostly on allotments and corporation lands. Our corporation owns most of our populated area, fish camp sites, hunting areas, etc. 

Travel Management
· We are concerned about the future, about building roads. Do you have plans for that? BLM response. We do not have plans for roads, but we hear about plans for roads.  The plan will help to guide our management of proposals for development, including roads. The Association of Village Council Presidents (AVCP) has been talking about a road between the Yukon and Kuskokwim rivers. There are still several routes being considered, but there has not been a permit application to the BLM for a proposal to develop the road. It sounds like you would be in favor stipulations for management of roads. Community response: Sounds good. It is way in the future. We want to make sure they do not ruin the lands.
· BLM is considering restrictions on travel to protect the landscape, which could limit the size and weight of vehicles, or restrict travel to existing routes. Discussion included several topics, including use of existing trails and definitions for winter use:
· The old trails – we use those with snowmachines to go subsistence hunting. If we don’t use the same trails, we will get lost. 
· Everyone usually follows the same trails. We have not gotten into the problem of big vehicles. In summertime we see there are different trails. I like how it is now, where snowmachines and ATVs are allowed but not big trucks. 
· I don’t think hovercrafts should be allowed on the tundra.
· Trails are used for hunting, subsistence use. 
· If you define winter, it has changed so much that sometimes you will not see snow. Maybe the months definition will work the best. 
· Make sure that we understand that you are trying to protect the vegetation. Some people cannot read or do not understand well. You need to use simple words. Explain why regulations are made.

General
· How long is the planning period for comments? BLM response: Technically we are not ever closed to comments, but we try to move along in the planning process too. The comment period is schedule to end on March 20, but we will likely extend to early April because we have had to reschedule some communities. 
· We are concerned about oil spills. Ghost ships (abandoned vessels at sea), they shoot and sink them and it makes oil spills. 
· Are there restrictions for barging diesel? BLM response: BLM does not manage barging. If fuel is being stored or transported on BLM land, we would have stipulations for fuel management. 
· Russian Mission Native Corporation meeting is coming up this week; we can discuss further. 

